seans N

Company Update Report
Thursday, 09 August 2012 FINANCIAL SERVICES
Industries Qatar (IQCD)
Recommendation OUTPERFORM Risk Rating R-3 Key Data:
Share Price QR137.40 Target Price QR164.30 Bloomberg Ticker IQCD QD
Implied Upside 20% ADR/GDR Ticker N/A
) . ) Reuters Ticker IQCD.QA
Solid 2Q2012 Results; Maintain Outperform ISIN QAO00AOKDGK3
Strong revenue growth with in-line profitability; we maintain our rating and Sector* Industrials
above consensus estimates. We base our bullish view on the company’s 52wk High/52wk Low (QR) 149.00/118.30
significant capacity expansion in 2012/13 (our May site visit and subsequent checks 3-m Average Volume 122,486
confirmed QAFCO 5/6 and LDPE 3 expansions are on track), strong FCF Mkt. Cap. ($ br/QR bn) 20.8/75.6
generation (average of QR9.8bn over 2012-2016), solid dividend yield (6.8% in Shares Outstanding (mn) 550
2013) and potential for future expansion. Macro risks remain but we remain FO Limit* (%) 75
optimistic. Current FO* 6.5
Financial Results and Key Takeaways 1-Year Total Return (%) 12.4
e Reported top-line of QR4.7bn was 7% ahead of our estimate and the Fiscal Year End Dec. 31

Bloomberg consensus of QR4.4bn. Revenue grew 13% YoY and 8% QoQ
and exceeded our modeled estimate due to strength in petrochemical and steel
revenue. By segment: (1) Petrochemicals (QR1.7bn; 35% of revenue) beat our
modeled estimate by around 8% and was up 24% sequentially (down 2% YoY).
(2) Fertilizers (QR1.5bn; 31%) came in 1% ahead of our forecast and
increased by 14% QoQ and 42% YoY. The yearly increase was driven by
contribution from QAFCO 5 and strength in urea prices, in our view. (3) Steel
(QR1.6bn; 34%) beat our estimate by 13% and increased 11% YoY but was
down 9% from 1Q2012.

Net income of QR2.1bn was slightly below our estimate of QR2.2bn but
1% ahead of consensus estimates. Net income increased 3% YoY and 12%
Qo0Q. Gross and operating margins improved to 51.6% and 45.8% in 2Q2012
compared to 49.6% and 44.0% in 1Q2012, respectively. We suspect the
slightly weaker-than-expected profitabilty was due to the increased
contribution of lower margin steel revenue.

Balance sheet remains strong. The company’s net debt position improved to
QR942mn vs. QR2.6bn in 1Q2012. IQCD’s 2Q2012 net debt-to-equity ratio
improved to 4% from 11% in the first quarter of this year.

QR mn ex. per Share Values 2Q2012 QoQ
Total Revenue 4,712 8%
Petrochemical 1,668 24%
Fertilizer 1,454 14%
Steel 1,590 -9%
Net Attributable Income 2,129 12%
EPS 3.87 12%

Source: Bloomberg (as of August 08, 2012), *Qatar
Exchange (as of August 08, 2012); Note: FO is foreign

ownership

Broker Recommendations

Recommendation

Buy
Hold

Sell
Source: Bloomberg

Saugata Sarkar
+974 4476 6534

14
1
0

saugata.sarkar@qgnbfs.com.ga

YoY
13%
-2%
42%
11%

3%

3%

202012

4,401
1,552
1,440
1,410
2,178

3.96

Actual vs. Estimated

%
8%
1%
13%
2%
-2%

Source: Company data




Recommendations

Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12-
month target price of a stock versus the current market price

Risk Ratings

Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local
market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals

OUTPERFORM

ACCUMULATE

MARKET PERFORM

REDUCE

UNDERPERFORM

Significantly lower than average

Medium / In-line with the average

Greater than +20% R-1

Between +10% to +20% R-2 Lower than average
Between -10% to +10% R-3

Between -10% to -20% R-4 Above average
Lower than -20% R-5

Significantly above average

Contacts

Ahmed M. Shehada

Head of Trading

Tel: (+974) 4476 6535
ahmed.shehada@qgnbfs.com.qa

Keith Whitney

Head of Sales

Tel: (+974) 4476 6533
keith.whithey@qgnbfs.com.ga

Saugata Sarkar

Head of Research

Tel: (+974) 4476 6534
saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.ga

Sahbi Kasraoui

Manager - HNWI

Tel: (+974) 4476 6544
sahbi.alkasraoui@qgnbfs.com.ga

QNB Financial Services SPC
Contact Center: (+974) 4476 6666
PO Box 24025

Doha, Qatar




