

# **Company Update Report**

## Industries Qatar (IQCD)

Recommendation	OUTPERFORM	Risk Rating	R-3	
Share Price	QR137.40	Target Price	QR164.30	
Implied Upside	20%			

## Solid 2Q2012 Results; Maintain Outperform

Strong revenue growth with in-line profitability; we maintain our rating and above consensus estimates. We base our bullish view on the company's significant capacity expansion in 2012/13 (our May site visit and subsequent checks confirmed QAFCO 5/6 and LDPE 3 expansions are on track), strong FCF generation (average of QR9.8bn over 2012-2016), solid dividend yield (6.8% in 2013) and potential for future expansion. Macro risks remain but we remain optimistic.

### **Financial Results and Key Takeaways**

- Reported top-line of QR4.7bn was 7% ahead of our estimate and the Bloomberg consensus of QR4.4bn. Revenue grew 13% YoY and 8% QoQ and exceeded our modeled estimate due to strength in petrochemical and steel revenue. By segment: (1) Petrochemicals (QR1.7bn; 35% of revenue) beat our modeled estimate by around 8% and was up 24% sequentially (down 2% YoY). (2) Fertilizers (QR1.5bn; 31%) came in 1% ahead of our forecast and increased by 14% QoQ and 42% YoY. The yearly increase was driven by contribution from QAFCO 5 and strength in urea prices, in our view. (3) Steel (QR1.6bn; 34%) beat our estimate by 13% and increased 11% YoY but was down 9% from 1Q2012.
- Net income of QR2.1bn was slightly below our estimate of QR2.2bn but 1% ahead of consensus estimates. Net income increased 3% YoY and 12% QoQ. Gross and operating margins improved to 51.6% and 45.8% in 2Q2012 compared to 49.6% and 44.0% in 1Q2012, respectively. We suspect the slightly weaker-than-expected profitability was due to the increased contribution of lower margin steel revenue.
- Balance sheet remains strong. The company's net debt position improved to QR942mn vs. QR2.6bn in 1Q2012. IQCD's 2Q2012 net debt-to-equity ratio improved to 4% from 11% in the first quarter of this year.

#### Key Data:

Bloomberg Ticker	IQCD QD
ADR/GDR Ticker	N/A
Reuters Ticker	IQCD.QA
ISIN	QA000A0KD6K3
Sector*	Industrials
52wk High/52wk Low (QR)	149.00/118.30
3-m Average Volume	122,486
Mkt. Cap. (\$ bn/QR bn)	20.8/75.6
Shares Outstanding (mn)	550
FO Limit* (%)	7.5
Current FO*	6.5
1-Year Total Return (%)	12.4
Fiscal Year End	Dec. 31

Source: Bloomberg (as of August 08, 2012), \*Qatar Exchange (as of August 08, 2012); Note: FO is foreign ownership

#### Broker Recommendations

Recommendation	Number
Buy	14
Hold	1
Sell	0
Source: Bloomberg	

Saugata Sarkar +974 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa

QR mn ex. per Share Values	2Q2012	QoQ	ΥοΥ	2Q2012e	Actual vs. Estimated
Total Revenue	4,712	8%	13%	4,401	7%
Petrochemical	1,668	24%	-2%	1,552	8%
Fertilizer	1,454	14%	42%	1,440	1%
Steel	1,590	-9%	11%	1,410	13%
Net Attributable Income	2,129	12%	3%	2,178	-2%
EPS	3.87	12%	3%	3.96	-2%

Source: Company data

Recommendations Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12- month target price of a stock versus the current market price	
OUTPERFORM	Greater than +20%
ACCUMULATE	Between +10% to +20%
MARKET PERFORM	Between -10% to +10%
REDUCE	Between -10% to -20%
UNDERPERFORM	Lower than -20%

#### **Risk Ratings**

Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals

R-1	Significantly lower than average
R-2	Lower than average
R-3	Medium / In-line with the average
R-4	Above average
R-5	Significantly above average

#### Contacts

Ahmed M. Shehada Head of Trading Tel: (+974) 4476 6535 ahmed.shehada@gnbfs.com.ga Keith Whitney Head of Sales Tel: (+974) 4476 6533 keith.whitney@qnbfs.com.qa Saugata Sarkar Head of Research Tel: (+974) 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa Sahbi Kasraoui Manager - HNWI Tel: (+974) 4476 6544 sahbi.alkasraoui@qnbfs.com.qa

QNB Financial Services SPC Contact Center: (+974) 4476 6666 PO Box 24025 Doha, Qatar

DISCLAIMER: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services SPC ("QNBFS") a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank ("QNB"). QNBFS is regulated by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange; QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNBFS at a given time only. It is not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. We therefore storogly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from sources that QNBFS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such information and it may not be accurate or complete. While this publication has been prepared with the utmost degree of care by our analysts, QNBFS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain, and declines any liability in that respect. QNBFS reserves the right to amend the views and opinions included in this report.